CASE SUMMARY

APPLICATION TYPE: PLAN AMENDMENT

NORTHEAST COUNTY SECTOR PLAN AMENDMENT

File Number: 10-G-19-SP Related File Number: 10-L-19-RZ

Application Filed: 8/26/2019 **Date of Revision:**

Applicant: BENJAMIN C. MULLINS O/B/O KRIS L. FELLHOELTER



PROPERTY INFORMATION

General Location: North side of Rutledge Pike, east of Brandville Road and west of Ellistown Road

Other Parcel Info.:

Tax ID Number: 51 095 Jurisdiction: County

Size of Tract: 37.97 acres

Accessibility: Rutledge Pike is a major arterial with two travel lanes heading in each direction, separated by a 29-foot

strip of land. There is an unprotected left turn lane on the north side of Rutledge Pike turning south. The travel lanes on the north side of Rutledge Pike are 35-feet wide, including the left turn lane. The

right-of-way of Rutledge Pike varies in width from 235 feet to 293 feet.

GENERAL LAND USE INFORMATION

Existing Land Use: Vacant

Surrounding Land Use:

Proposed Use: None specified Density: n/a

Sector Plan: Northeast County Sector Plan Designation: LDR (Low Density Residential)

Growth Policy Plan: Urban Growth Area (Outside City Limits)

Neighborhood Context: This stretch of Rutledge Pike has industrial uses along the south side with large parking lots and

warehouse buildings. The north side of Rutledge Pike is comprised of large parcels of vacant land and large-lot residential uses. The nearby residential lots along Rutlege Pike range in size from 1.39 to 3.99 acres. There are smaller neighborhoods to the northwest of this property with smaller, half-acre

lots, though these are mostly accessed off local roads.

ADDRESS/RIGHT-OF-WAY INFORMATION (where applicable)

Street: 0 Rutledge Pike

Location:

Proposed Street Name:

Department-Utility Report:

Reason:

ZONING INFORMATION (where applicable)

Current Zoning: A (Agricultural)

Former Zoning: There was a request for a rezone in 1989 (12-M-89-RZ) but no records are on file documenting the

request or any actions taken

Requested Zoning: CB (Business and Manufacturing) & PC (Planned Commercial)

Previous Requests: 12-M-89-RZ

Extension of Zone: Yes, GC is adjacent to the west

History of Zoning: None noted for this property

1/17/2020 01:54 PM Page 1 of 3

PLAN INFORMATION (where applicable)

Current Plan Category: LDR (Low Density Residential)

Requested Plan Category: GC (General Commercial)

SUBDIVISION INFORMATION (where applicable)

Subdivision Name:

No. of Lots Proposed: No. of Lots Approved: 0

Variances Requested:

S/D Name Change:

OTHER INFORMATION (where applicable)

Other Bus./Ord. Amend.:

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION AND DISPOSITION

Planner In Charge: Michelle Portier

Staff Recomm. (Abbr.): Adopt resolution #10-G-19-SP (Exhibit A), amending a portion of this parcel as found in Exhibit B in the

Northeast County Sector Plan map to the GC (General Commercial) designation.

Staff Recomm. (Full): Staff recommends adoption of resolution #10-G-19-SP, amending the portion of this parcel as found in

Exhibit B in the Northeast County Sector Plan map to the GC (General Commercial) land use designation since it would be an extension of the existing adjacent GC designation (the applicant

requested a different portion to be re-designated).

Comments: SECTOR PLAN AMENDMENT REQUIREMENTS FROM GENERAL PLAN (May meet any one of

these):

CHANGES OF CONDITIONS WARRANTING AMENDMENT OF THE LAND USE PLAN:

- 1. There are no recent changes to conditions that would warrant amending the land use plan. However, there is a range of land uses and commercial zoning in the area along Rutledge Pike. GC land use would allow PC zoning on the north side of Rutledge Pike, keeping in character with the arterial while providing a buffer area along the site perimeter to mitigate potential impacts on adjacent residential properties.
- 2. Staff recommends retaining the sliver of land on the east side of the parcel that provides access to the homes off of Brandville Road so that the land for the dwellings and the access have the same zoning.
- 3. Staff recommends retaining the portion of the parcel (approximately 4 acres) in the northeast that terminates on Ellistown Road. Should this parcel be sold in the future, the new property owner could either build a residence or rezone at that time.

INTRODUCTION OF SIGNIFICANT NEW ROADS OR UTILITIES THAT WERE NOT ANTICIPATED IN THE PLAN AND MAKE DEVELOPMENT MORE FEASIBLE:

- 1. No new roads or additional utilities have been introduced in this area.
- 2. The existing entry has never been approved by TDOT and will likely need to be relocated. The applicant is working with TDOT on an accepted entry point.

AN OBVIOUS OR SIGNIFICANT ERROR OR OMISSION IN THE PLAN:

- 1. Rutledge Pike is a major arterial lined with I, GC, and LDR (Industrial, General Commercial, and Low Density Residential land use designations, respectively). In some cases, LDR is sandwiched between GC and I, as is the case with this parcel.
- 2. The LDR designation along Rutledge Pike tends to be vacant land. The sector plan should have recognized the likelihood that commercial and industrial land uses would continue to expand along this major arterial. LDR would be more appropriate in the parcels behind these developments, preferably with transitional land uses between them.

TRENDS IN DEVELOPMENT, POPULATION OR TRAFFIC THAT WARRANT RECONDISERATION OF THE ORIGINAL PLAN PROPOSAL:

- 1. Rutledge Pike has developed with a mix of commercial and industrial uses. The LDR land use designation only allows for single-family residential uses.
- 2. K&L Trailer Sales & Leasing currently operates across the street on leased property. The owner of K&L Trailer Sales & Leasing would like to move his operation to this location since he owns this land.

Action: Approved Meeting Date: 10/10/2019

1/17/2020 01:54 PM Page 2 of 3

Details of Action:

Summary of Action: The Planning Commission approved adoption of resolution #10-G-19-SP, amending the portion of this

parcel as found in Exhibit B in the Northeast County Sector Plan map to the GC (General Commercial) land use designation since it would be an extension of the existing adjacent GC designation (the

applicant requested a different portion to be re-designated).

Date of Approval: 10/10/2019 Date of Denial: Postponements:

Date of Withdrawal: Withdrawn prior to publication?: ☐ Action Appealed?:

LEGISLATIVE ACTION AND DISPOSITION

Legislative Body: Knox County Commission

Date of Legislative Action: 12/16/2019 Date of Legislative Action, Second Reading:

Ordinance Number: Other Ordinance Number References:

Disposition of Case: Approved Disposition of Case, Second Reading:

If "Other":

Amendments: Amendments:

Date of Legislative Appeal: Effective Date of Ordinance:

1/17/2020 01:54 PM Page 3 of 3